

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,
COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES,
COUNCIL 31**

JOHN M. WEST
BREDHOFF & KAISER,
PLLC
805 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 842-2600

JUDITH E. RIVLIN
TEAGUE P. PATERSON
AFSCME
1625 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-1145

January 12, 2018

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
DEREK T. HO
BENJAMIN S. SOFTNESS
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Legal Background	2
B. Background Of Agency-Shop Arrangements	5
C. Collective Bargaining And Contract Admin- istration In Illinois	8
D. Procedural History	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT- MATTER JURISDICTION	16
II. OVERRULING <i>ABOOD</i> IS INCON- SISTENT WITH THE FIRST AMEND- MENT'S ORIGINAL MEANING.....	17
A. The Framers Believed It Uncontro- versial That The Government Could Condition Public Employment On The Relinquishment Of First Amendment Rights	17
B. Respect For The First Amendment's Original Meaning Justifies Reaffirm- ing <i>Abood</i> , Not Overruling It	19
III. OVERRULING <i>ABOOD</i> IS INCONSIS- TENT WITH THE GOVERNMENT'S PREROGATIVE AS EMPLOYER	20

A. Neither Strict Nor Exacting Scrutiny Applies When The Government Acts As Employer.....	20
1. Workplace Speech.....	21
2. Political Patronage.....	25
3. Forum Analysis	27
4. Compelled Speech and Association	27
B. <i>Knox</i> And <i>Harris</i> Do Not Justify Strict Or Exacting Scrutiny When The Government Acts As Employer.....	29
C. This Court’s Longstanding Fair-Share Jurisprudence Appropriately Balances Employees’ Workplace Speech Rights Against The Government’s Legitimate Interests As Employer	31
1. Fair-Share Fees Implicate Speech by Government Employees as Employees.....	31
2. The Government Has Legitimate Interests in Preventing Unfair Free-Riding by Non-Members.....	34
3. The Government Also Has Legitimate Interests in a Well-Funded Exclusive Representative.....	36
D. Petitioner’s Contention That All Collective Bargaining, Contract Administration, And Grievance Procedures Are Equivalent To Political Lobbying Is False	41

1. The Long-Recognized Distinction Between Collective Bargaining and Political Lobbying Is Sound	41
2. Contract Administration and Grievance Procedures Are Wholly Unlike Lobbying	45
3. In an Appropriate Case, This Court Can Reconsider the Line Drawn in <i>Lehnert</i>	46
IV. OVERRULING <i>ABOOD</i> IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>STARE DECISIS</i>	47
A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Principles Support Affirmance.....	47
1. <i>Abood</i> 's Longevity and Repeated Reaffirmance Compel <i>Stare Decisis</i>	48
2. Petitioner Does Not Seriously Dispute That Overruling <i>Abood</i> Would Upend Significant Reliance Interests.....	50
3. <i>Abood</i> Has Proved Workable	51
4. There Is No Exception to <i>Stare Decisis</i> Applicable Here.....	52
B. Petitioner's Arguments Concerning <i>Abood</i> 's Vitality Depend On Assertions Of Contested (And Incorrect) Facts, And This Case Lacks A Factual Record.....	53
C. Overruling <i>Abood</i> Would Disrupt Other Long-Settled First Amendment Doctrines.....	55

V. PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR AN AFFIRMATIVE CONSENT REQUIREMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED	57
A. The Scope Of Required Consent Is Outside The Question Presented	57
B. Any First Amendment Interest Against Compelled Subsidization Is Properly Protected By A Right To Opt Out	58
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adler v. Board of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 485 (1952)	18
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998)	7
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	56
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	52
<i>Board of Cty. Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	22, 30, 53
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	49
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	3, 22, 23, 28, 32, 34, 37, 44
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	28
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	26
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	2
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980)	41
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	7, 46, 48, 51
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of Univ. of California v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	58
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	28, 51

<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wisconsin Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	27
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	5, 36, 58
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	2, 17, 18, 21, 23, 32, 38, 41, 45
<i>Curtis, Ex parte</i> , 106 U.S. 371 (1882)	3, 18
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	6, 48, 58
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	47
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	19, 51
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	46, 48, 51
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	26
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	20
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	54
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	57
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	14, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 31, 33, 39, 40, 41-42
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	41
<i>Gilpin v. AFSCME</i> , 875 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1989).....	55

<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	49
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	17
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	29, 30, 37, 38, 51, 55
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	50
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	28
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	36
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	49
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	48, 49
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	47, 48, 50, 56, 57
<i>Knox v. SEIC</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	29, 30, 54
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)	18
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	40
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	7, 15, 31, 34, 38, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 52
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009)	48, 51
<i>McAuliffe v. City of New Bedford</i> , 29 N.E. 517 (Mass. 1892)	2

<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	59
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Coll. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	27, 39, 43, 57
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 537 (1824)	17
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	41
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	20, 30
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963)	5
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	5
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	19, 20, 53
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	47
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators'</i> <i>Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	22
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	58
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 44, 56
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	28
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institu- tional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	29

<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62, 98 (1990)	25, 26, 30
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	54
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Emps.</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	23, 24
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	3, 56
<i>United States v. IBM Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	17, 52
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	46
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	29, 49
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm'n v. National Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)...	3, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Texas Portland Cement Co. v. McCord</i> , 233 U.S. 157 (1914)	14, 16, 17
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	47
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	53
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	28
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	28
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	39

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

CMS v. AFSCME, Council 31, Case Nos. S-CB-16-017 *et al.*:

Admin. Law Judge’s Recommended Decision and Order, PDF at 28-287 (Ill. Labor Relations Bd. Sept. 2, 2016), *adopted in relevant part*, Decision and Order of the Illinois Labor Relations Board State Panel, PDF at 1-26 (Ill. Labor Relations Bd. Dec. 13, 2016), PDF *available at* <https://www.illinois.gov/ilrb/decisions/boarddecisions/Documents/S-CB-16-017bd.pdf>.....9, 11, 42

Decision and Order of the Illinois Labor Relations Board State Panel, PDF at 1-26 (Ill. Labor Relations Bd. Dec. 13, 2016), PDF *available at* <https://www.illinois.gov/ilrb/decisions/boarddecisions/Documents/S-CB-16-017bd.pdf> 11

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const.:

Art. III..... 12

Amend. I.....*passim*

Act of Apr. 10, 1806, ch. 20, § 1, Art. 5, 2 Stat. 359, 360..... 3

Hatch Act, 5 U.S.C. § 7321 *et seq.* 3, 24

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.* 5, 6

29 U.S.C. § 152(2)..... 6

Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 58
Taft-Hartley Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 141-187	35, 36
5 U.S.C. § 7131	37
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 1304	6
Illinois Public Labor Relations Act, 5 ILCS	
315/1 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 11, 31, 54
5 ILCS 315/2	8
5 ILCS 315/3(s)(1)	8
5 ILCS 315/4	32
5 ILCS 315/6(a)	44, 58
5 ILCS 315/6(b)	38
5 ILCS 315/6(c)	8
5 ILCS 315/6(d)	6, 8, 35, 38
5 ILCS 315/6(e)	10
5 ILCS 315/7	32, 40, 43
5 ILCS 315/7.5	32
5 ILCS 315/8	32
5 ILCS 315/24	27
43 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 1101.606	6
5&6 Gul. & Mar. c. 20, § XLVII (1694)	3
12&13 Gul. III c. 10, § LXXXIX (1700)	3
22 Geo. III c. 41, § XLI (1782)	3
5 C.F.R. § 734.306	24

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

93 Cong. Rec. 4887 (1947)	36
H.R. Rep. No. 81-2811 (1950)	5
S. Rep. No. 80-105, pt. 1 (1947)	5, 36

OTHER MATERIALS

Agreement Between State of Illinois and AFSCME, Art. VI, § 3 (1981-1983)	9-10
Agreement Between State of Illinois and AFSCME, Art. VI, § 3 (1984-1986)	10
Patricia N. Blair, <i>Union Security Agreements in Public Employment</i> , 60 Cornell L. Rev. 183 (1975)	7
Carl R. Fish, <i>The Civil Service and the Patron- age</i> (1905)	3
Dan Kaufman, <i>Scott Walker and the Fate of the Union</i> , N.Y. Times (June 12, 2015), https:// www.nytimes.com/2015/06/14/magazine/scott- walker-and-the-fate-of-the-union.html	53
Richard C. Kearney & Patrice M. Mareschal, <i>Labor Relations in the Public Sector</i> (5th ed. 2014)	5, 32
Ian Kullgren, <i>Politico Pro Q&A: Jacob Huebert, Mark Janus' Attorney</i> (Dec. 27, 2017)	33
Richard B. Morris, <i>Government and Labor in Early America</i> (Northeastern Univ. Press 1981)	5

Mancur Olson, Jr., <i>The Logic of Collective Action: Public Goods and the Theory of Groups</i> (1965)	35
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass’n</i> , No. 14-915 (U.S. filed Jan. 26, 2015).....	57
Eric A. Posner, <i>The Regulation of Groups: The Influence of Legal and Nonlegal Sanctions on Collective Action</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 133 (1996)	35
<i>Rauner v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01235 (N.D. Ill.):	
Compl. for Decl. J., Dkt. #1 (filed Feb. 9, 2015).....	12
Illinois Att’y Gen.’s Supp. Mem., Dkt. #114 (filed Apr. 30, 2015)	12
Benjamin I. Sachs:	
<i>Agency Fees and the First Amendment</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. (forthcoming Feb. 2018)	33
<i>Unions, Corporations, and Political Opt-Out Rights After Citizens United</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 800 (2012)	7
Joseph E. Slater, <i>Public Workers: Government Employee Unions, the Law, and the State, 1900-1962</i> (2004)	6
Robert Jesse Willhide, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Annual Survey of Public Employment & Payroll Summary Report: 2013</i> (Dec. 19, 2014), http://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2014/econ/g13-asp.pdf	50

7C Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2007)..... 16

David Ziskind, *One Thousand Strikes of Government Employees* (Colum. Univ. Press 1940)..... 5
